Ordinance Book 15 - Page 435
September 16, 1968

Ordinance No, 1-Z An Ordinance Amending'Chaptef 23
of the City Code ~ Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code
with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE TT CRDAINED BY THE CITY CCUNCIL F THE CITY F CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City

of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9 to R-OMF

- on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area

the‘following described property:

BEGINNING at a point 8t the intersection of the centerlines
of Park RBoad and Hillside Avenue; -thence with the centerline of
Hillside Avenue in an easterly direction 460 feet, more or less,
to the intersection of the centerlimes of Hillside Avenue and
Haven Drive; thence with the centerliine of Haven Drive in a
southerly direction 1200 feet, more or less, to the northern
boundary line of an existing R-6MF Districty; thence with said
northeriy boundary of am R-6MF Distriect in 2 westerly direction
450 feet, more or less, to the centeriine of Park Road; thence
with said centerline of Park Road in 2 nmortherly direction 1120
feet, more or lass, to the point of beginning.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become affective upon its

adoption,

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carclina, in regular session convened on the 16th day of September,
1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page 13, and
recorded in full im Ordinance Book 153, at page 433.

Ruth Armstrong
City Clerk

L
o~
37



[0

o

ORDINANCE KO. 16 AMENDING CHAPTER 19,
ARTICLE I, SECTION 19-26

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 19, ARTICLE I, DIVISION 3, OF THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE WITH RESPECT TO RATES OF FARE TO BE CHARGED BY
TAXICABS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 19, Article I, Division 3, Section 19-26 of the
Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting subsections (a)

(b}, and (f) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"{a} TFor the first 1/4 mile 45 cents {.45)

{b) TFor each succeeding 1/4 10 cents (.10)
mile or fraction thereof

(£f) One hour waiting time $4.00."
Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective September 16,

1968.

Approved as to form:

Acting City Attorney

toved and adopted
@? inz in regulay

reference havie
orded in full ian O

by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
session convenad on the 16th day of September,
been made In Mioute Book 51, at page s
dinance Book 13, at page 450,

oy

ool
H [N

ﬂ &

2
=
T

Futh Adrmstrong
¢lt§ Clerk




- September 16, 1968

'ORDINANCE 37

Carolina:

Ordinance Book .15 - Page 451

o . AMENDING CHAPTER

* Sections 8, 15 and 19.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER SEVEN OF THE CODE OF THE -
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, -

*

Section 1. Chapter 7, Article I, S_ec.tion 8 of the Code of the City

L]

b Y .

"and the fig111-es "(s1. 50)", and substituting in lieu thereof the words "two

dollars' and the figures "2, 00).
Section 2. Chapter 7, Article I, Section 15 of the Code of the

City of Charlotte is hereby amended by aéleting the present rate as shown,

' and substituting in lieu thereof, a new rate as follows:

"(a) Grave openings - L - Rate

Graves up to 3 feet

Wood box s o - $ 15.00
Steel vault _ . 20,00
Concrete vault ‘ ‘ - 25.00
Graves 3 feet to 4 feet L
Wood box _ S . . 20,00
' Steel vault o - : ' 25. 00
Concrete vault ‘ L 27.50
" Graves 4 feet and over T T
Wood box - - ‘ .- 60,00
Steel vault .. = . 60,00

Concrete vault | T 60,00
City ground graves :
-{G round and opening) o S L
Infants ' L . 17.50
~ Adults ' ' - .- T 27.50
{(b) Disinterring and opening new graves
' Graves up to 3 feet ' - I
" Wood box : J ' 22,50

Steel vault R ... 32.50 -
Concrete vault " B y 37.50
Graves 3 to 4 feet : - S .
Wood box ' . ) B 32.50
Steel vault ‘ o L 37.50
Concrete vault T a 42.50
Graves over 4 feet . - R
Wood box~ : : 75.00
Steel vault * ) : 80. 00

Concrete vault ' 85.00

BE IT-ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting the words "one dollar and a haif"

o

-vl‘




Ordinance Book 15 --Page 452 - . ... .o
September 16, 1968 :

.;.(c) Disinterment only
' Graves under 3 feet

Section 3. Chapter 7, Article 1, Section 15/o0f the Code of thefCityj

of! Charlotte is hereby aﬁlended by deleting the words '"one o'clock' and
”}idditional_ charge for opening graves on Saturday after one o'clock p.m.,

rdad 30,00, . . . K

rate as follows: : ’ . | 3

'"{d) Sowing grass

Whole lot o A 15. 00

Half lot . 10,00

Quarter lot - - 7 8.00

(e) Monument and marker foundations

Minimum charge for monuments ) T 45,00
Price for foundations using over '
1 cu. yd. concrete ' : 750

Marker foundations ' S 10, 007

Section 5. Chapter 7, Article 1, Section 15 (e) is amended also by the

addition of the figures "(2x1x04)" after the words "marker foundations'.

- .

substituting in lieu thereof the words '"twelve o' clock' in the sentence reading

Sundays lal:lﬂarhohdays”; and changing the ii;gures" 10. 00" in the rate column to

Wood box o - . 15.00'+ new box
Steel vault o 20.00
Concrete vault - : _ 22.50

Graves 3 to 4 feet _ : ' .
Wood box .- o S 20.00 + new box
Steel vault N o 22.50 '
Concrete vault , o : - . . 25.00

Graves 4 feet and over- ' .
Wood box : . | R - 45, 00 +'new box
Steel vault ' 50. 00
Concrete vault _ 55. 00

Single graves for babies at Evergreen ' :

cemetery (Grounds, care and opening) 30, 00"

e}

by deleting the present rate as shown, and substituting in lieu thereof, a new%

Section 4, Chapter 7, Article 1, Section 15 (d} and (e} is hereby amen%ded



;g r,-’\
SIS
vroinanoe 222k LD - lage 453
September 16, 1968
-3
Section 6. Chapter 7, Article 1, Section 15(a) is amended by the
" addition of the fc;nowing at thesend of this subsection:
"Strangers Sectlon
{Ground and opening)
' Adults _ ‘ _ _
- Wood box, steel and concrete vaulté ' 50.00 + charge for
N : ' air hammer
Section 7. Chapter 7 Article 1, Sectlon 19 of the Code of the City
of Charlotte is hereby amended by deleting the presenf. rate as shown, and
- sub"stifuting in lieun theredf, 2 new 1'?11:_6: as follo'}vs:

"Whole 10t ~=-mecmeecmcmemene e h e % 15.00

Half lot ~v--v--cno-- e it - o . 10.00

. Quarter lot ------- B e LT T © 6.00

. 4 b ' ]
Section 8. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Lo WLt b T UJ/»

Actlng City Attorney

‘| /Read, approved and adopted by the City Council .of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina in regular session convened on the 16th day of September,
1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page 15,

and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, beginning at page 451.

Ruth Armstrong
City Clerk




AT

$J

!

o

Book 15 - Pz

@ ge 45
v 18, 1958

&

ORDINANCE NO. 18-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1963-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY
APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of $9,200 of the General Fund Contingency
is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1968-69 Budget for
General Fund - Automotive Allowances, Account .146 in the following de-

partments, said amount then to be used to reimburse employees for car

allowance:
Pet Department $160.0C
Engineering 250.00
Right of Way _ 800.00
Water Administration 320.00
Water Distribution 800.00
Industrial Waste Control 160.00
Police Department 150.00
Building Inspection 6,400.00
Radio Shop 160,00

§9,200,00

Section 2. That this ordinance become effective upon its adoption,

Approved as to form:

Acting City Attorney

Fead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
Horth Carolina in regular session convened on the 16th davy of September,
1558, the veference having been made in Minute Book 51, 2t paze 16, and
recovded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at pape 4534.

Ruth Armztrong
Cizy Clerk




ORDINANCE 19-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-6% BUDGET ORDINANCE,
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY

APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carclina:

Section 1. That $690.0b of the General Fund Contingency Appropriatiﬁn
is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1968-1969 Budget |
for the General Fumnd - Pclice Department - Schoél Guards, Account No. 4031,
said amount then to be used for the employment of an adult crossing guard
at Beatties Ford Road and Oaklawn Avenue.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Coumcil of the City of Charloetre,
Novth Carcolina din regular session convened on the 16th day of Septenber,
1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, =t page 16, and
vecorded in full im Ordimance Book 13, at page 435,

Ruth Armstrong

Cigy Clerk




